LEASE TERMINATION AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE TERMINATION AGREEMENT is made and entered
into as of the |4 day of October, 1992 by and between
DANIEL/FIDELITY MEADOW BROOK CORPORATE PARK GENERAL
PARTNERSHIP, an Alabama general partnership ('"Lessor"), and

RUST INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
("Lessee"),

RECITALS:

Daniel Meadow Brook One Limited Partnership, a
Virginia limited partnership formerly known as Daniel
Meadow Broock One, Ltd. ("DMBOne"), and Lessee have
heretofore entered into (i) Building No. 1 Office Space
Lease dated as of April 15, 1986, which has been amended by
Letter Agreement from J.J. Goody to T. Charles Tickle dated
November 7, 1986 and by Amendment of Lease dated as of
November 7, 1986 (the "Building 100 Lease") and (ii)

_ Building No. 2 Office Space lLease dated as of April 15,

% 1986, as amended by Amendment of Lease Agreement dated as

g of November 7, 1986 and as further amended by Second |

| Amendment of Lease Agreement dated as of July 31, 1987 (the
"Building 500 Lease").

———————

LRl LU PPSRT P TRRRRE R TR B LTS FRT gl FEE R N R o L
-

DMBOne has heretofore transferred and assigned to
Lessor all of its right, title and interest in the Building

100 Lease and the Building 500 Lease (collectively, the
"Leases"}.

ISR T RIE S TN T "“"’""’.5"-'?’“’" T S e — T e e M R B L T I T Lo~ L > - a- T e Ty e itk =y i, o
.-_-.-ﬁ-\.- =1, L e T il i B e TR ..-.""f:-ﬁ o hE K P - A A E R ST I L . e ki R . ry X TEm- Ve ek - R b T L T3 -F - ; LN L o H e i g T it 0 e F i ol
oo T e e AT AR S IR A Ty R TR T T T e D e R L e T ey e R T R A e R T T e T e e i N A T T R T R R

Contemporaneocusly herewith, Lessor has transferred,

..__._.,...._..
FLNTAE T
HA T | .

; sold and conveyed to Lessee the real property and all :
i ; improvements thereto which constitute the "Building" and 3
- "Real Property"” under both of the Leases. As part of the -
- purchase and sale transaction, Lessor and Lessee desire to 5
.- terminate the Leases. 3
|
I 5.
B NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and 3
? 1% other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and y
t sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lessor and v

Eﬁ Lessee do hereby agree as follows: -

-4 &
-?{; 1. Termination of Leases. Lessor and Lessee |
acknowledge and agree that, as of the date hereof, the .

Leases are hereby terminated, .cancelled, deem null and void | =

and shall be of no further force or effect. o

2. Release. é

‘ .

(a) .Lessor, for itself and its successors and %

assigns, does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waive, g

release and forever discharge Lessee, its agents, =

employees, shareholders, o%f,ifgffggadﬁggors and their
LEASE . TRM/ GENERAL/RUST | O4s *Bcﬁzl?‘f JUpCE OF PROBATE



respective heirs, executors, personal representatives,
administrators, successors and assigns (collectively, the
"Lessee Parties"), jointly and severally, of and from any
and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands,
damages, costs, expenses and liabilities, known or unknown,
which Lessor may now have or hereafter acquire against any
of the Lessee Parties for, on account of or as a result of
any matter or thing whatsoever occurring or failing to
occur at any time up to and including the date hereof which
in any way relates to the Leases or the obligations or
liabilities of any of the Lessee Parties thereunder;
provided, however, that the foregoing release shall not be
applicable to any of the matters of proration described 1n
Section 6 of that certain Contract for Sale and Purchase of

Real Estate (Buildings 100 and 500) dated as of the date

hereof between Lessor and Lessee.

(b) Lessee, for itself and its successors and
assigns, does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waive,
release and forever discharge Lessor, its agents, employees,
partners, shareholders, officers and directors and each of
their respective heirs, executors, personal representatives,
administrators, successors and assigns (collectively, the
"lL.essor Parties"), jointly and severally, of and from any
and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands,
damages, costs, expenses and liabilities, known or unknown,
which Lessee may now have or hereafter acquire against any
of the Lessor Parties for, on account of or as a result of
any matter or thing whatsoever occurring or failing to
occur at any time up to and including the date hereof which
in any ways relates to the Leases or the obligations or
liabilities of any of the Lessor Parties thereunder;
provided, however, that the foregoing release shall not be
applicable to any of the matters of proration described 1in
Section 6 of that certain Contract for Sale and Purchase of
Real Estate (Buildings 100 and 500) dated as of the date
hereof between Lessor and Lessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this
L.ease Termination Agreement to be executed as of the day
and year first above written.




DANIEL/FIDELITY MEADOW BROOK
CORPORATE PARK GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,

an Alabama general partnership

By: Daniel Meadow Brook Associates,
an Alabama general partnership,
Its General Partner

By: Daniel Meadow Brook One
Limited Partnership, a
Virginia limited partnership
formerly known as Daniel
Meadow Brook One, Ltd.,

Its Managing Partner

By: Daniel Realty Investment
Corporation - Meadow Brook

One, a Virginia corporation,
Its General Partner

By: AN P
Wy

Its: F;EA

FIDELITY MEADOW BROOK ASSOCIATES LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited
partnership, Its General Partner

By: Fidelity J.V. Holding Company
Number Two, Inc., a Maryland
corporation, General Partner

(e

? N P O

RUST INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation

By: f

Its: Jéayﬁ’“'tiﬁﬁaﬂ’

1=

Rt o S DR P P L™ L . . — ] T T :

a3 A i (T e N R TS TR e T prire oI  JLE T 3

Rt S SRS R N P L e D SR e S S L e e g e
- - . - ". " . - LA L | L) . - - . - LI 1 " . P e LRI o




STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
county, in said state, hereby certify that C,lma-r[e:a'ﬂg Kle
whose name as \r&ﬁxém\' of DANIEL
REALTY INVESTMENT CORPORATION - MEADOW BROOK ONE, a
Virginia corporation, as General Partner of DANIEL MEADOW
BROOK ONE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Virginia limited :
partnership formerly known as Daniel Meadow Brook One, 3
Ltd., as Managing Partner of DANIEL MEADOW BROOK :
ASSOCIATES, an Alabama general partnership, which serves as .
Managing General Partner for DANIEL/FIDELITY MEADOW BROOK -
CORPORATE PARK GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, an Alabama general -
partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who
is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as i
such officer and with full authority, executed the same
voluntarily on the day the same bears date for and as the
act of such corporation in its capacity as aforesaid.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the l{j

day of October, 1992.

Notary Public

_ __,_.h-.. .”._.,,,..
S S SO AR DT L R T T L R T e
Rt . e r TR, . e " i L, =t -

My Commission Expires: Z;[Zﬁjiq

STATE OF ALABAMA )

L Y TR TR T e, WM L A TR, 1 TR
L L L LR Sooet N . - . . .

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
County in said State, herzljz certify that Jaon Sq./a & s
whose name as \/i(e Yes of FIDELITY J.V. HOLDING
COMPANY NUMBER TWQO, INC., a Maryland corporation, as
General Partner of FIDELITY MEADOW BROOK ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited partnership, is signed to
the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of
the contents of the foregoing instrument, he, as such
officer, and with full authority, executed the same
voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation acting
in its capacity as General Partner as aforesaid.

%
Given under my hand and seal this the /3/ day of

October, 1992.
Z ;£¢mﬂ,‘£j%4maiif

Notary Public
My commission expites:_é/éz/é%/




STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for ifid w(
¢

County in said S ate,Fpereby certify that f@AﬁJJ53: endri
whose name as ire ves &aF of RUST INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, is signed to the
foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged
before me on this day that, being informed of the contents
of the foregoing instrument, he, as such officer, and with
full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as
the act of said corporation.

/-
Given under my hand and seal this the /9hgfday of

Qctober, 1992.
eﬁi&mb (ﬁ%¢¢aotf

Notary Public

My commission expires: 5//6/95/

Inst # 1998-2376F

10/716/71992-23782
O4:43 PM CERTIFIED

GWELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE
005 KCD 16,50

T ot N Y
'-_.':-'-\. ELE T ._"5,

"'"'I‘":"""-ﬁ:.""ﬁ -Wn .

Py A E%g—"‘" ?ﬁ‘ = 1 ;% : e

AR LA T LA TR AT R L R
S M POTE L ot R E KR .

ST '-“'?""'""-'F 5?'-..

T O R L LY Bt LY, P L
L] Seaa s 22l M
L :t' -3_:_:;-';‘ SR e R e T Frdpee T e T
A, LT e LT LT
SR v ___l\.\_. Tl e o .. .'\-....I_. o

g

v opILT L

BTt e e i an S e ter Perimar s
e ‘:.: TR 1"3-. '_3"' _'..::'r_ R e NIUAR o
K . PR DT Lol
L= T - . - - A T T

L |

P R e e S T O JUR L Lt



